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Deaths of ITBP personnel manning Indo-China border 

*403. SHRI H. K. DUA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are too many cases of deaths of personnel of the Indo-Tibetan 
Border Police (ITBP) which is manning India-China border in Ladakh and other sectors;

(b) whether some investigation has been made as to why it is happening in cases 
of ITBP personnel who have to work in high altitude areas; and

(c) whether the Army experts who study high altitude hazards have been consulted 
in this connection ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS  
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) No, Sir. As per the information made available by ITBP, there are not 
too many cases of deaths in Ladakh and other sectors. The details of year-wise death 
cases in ITBP manning the Indo-China Border in Ladakh and other sectors, and those 
deployed in High Altitude areas in particular, in the last 5 years are as under :

Year 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 
(upto 

30.06.14)

1.  Posted strength of the force 51510 56136 75142 75066 76150

2.  Total number of death cases 109 96 118 123 81

3. Deaths in the High Altitude areas with reasons:

(a) High Altitude Diseases – Pulmonary/  
Cerebral Edema

1

(b) Accident 4 5 2 — 2

(c) Cardio Vascular Diseases 3 2 — 3 3

(d) Respiratory Diseases — 1

(e) Gastro Intestinal and Liver Diseases — 2 — — —

(f) Others — 1 — — 1

     ToTal 7 10 4 3 6

Considering the fact that in the last 5 years only 1 case of death occurred because 
of the High Altitude Diseases i.e. Pulmonary Edema/ Cerebral Edema, the figure cannot 
be said to be high. As per existing practice a Court of Inquiry is held in every case of 
death by a board of officers to find out the causes of death. 
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(c) Since the medical categorization system being followed in the CAPFs has 
been derived mainly from the medical categorization system of Armed Forces, the 
consultation with army is being done on need basis. Medical facilities of Army are also 
being made available to ITBP personnel whenever required. ITBP has also established a 
High Altitude Medical Training School at Leh to provide regular training to the nursing 
and para-medical staff as also the training on preventive aspect to all other personnel.

SHRI H. K. DUA: Sir, the hon. Minister's answers to this question are shocking 
and the figures are more than shocking. Sir, I had asked whether the number of deaths 
of ITBP personnel is very high. Let us see the figures which the Minister has given. 
They say, "No, Sir. These figures are not very high figures". Let’s see the figures. In 
2010, 109 people died; in 2011, 96 people died, and, in 2012, 118 people died. Further, 
123 people died last year, and, this year, within first six months, as many as 81 people 
have died. And, the Minister says that these figures are not very high! Sir, this is the 
answer he has given.

Sir, coming to the figures of causes of deaths, which have been narrated for this year, 
I would like to say that this year out of 81 deaths, only six cases have been explained. 
Last year, only three cases were explained telling as to what they died of. What are the 
problems of these ITBP personnel and why the number of deaths should be so large? 
Have they died of old age or have they died of some other reasons which are not being 
explained. Only six deaths have been explained this year, three deaths were explained 
last year. A year earlier, only four deaths were explained, and, in 2010, ten deaths were 
explained. What are they dying of in such a large number? It needs to be explained. 

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, the question was specifically about the cases of death 
in the high altitude areas. If you see the total cases of death, which is 527, thirty is 
comparatively less. That is what the answer has been given. Otherwise, the ITBP forces 
are doing enough of care like medical facilities, and all the procedures are maintained to 
protect the lives of the security personnel deployed in the high altitude areas. So, for that 
purpose, we have said that the numbers are less compared to the total cases of death.

SHRI H.K. DUA: What are they dying of ? That is not explained. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no; second question, please. 

�ी राजनाथ सिंह: महोदय, मैं इसमें यह सपलीमेंट करना चाहंूगा तक high altitude areas में 
काम करने वाले लोगों में रो बीमातरया ं पैदा होिी हैं, उसमें तपछले पा ंच वर्षों में तकसी high altitude 
area में हमारे केवल एक ITBP रवान की िेंथि हुई है । 

SHRI H. K. DUA: Sir, do the people who are being sent to those far-off areas 
have to go through the process of acclimatization before they are sent ? And, I will 
repeat, will the Minister explain what are the causes they have died of ? Inquiry has 



been held in every case. What are the reasons ? They have not been given; only a few 
cases have been given.

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, definitely, the procedures are being maintained. There is 
a screening process also including medical policy before a personnel of Central Armed 
Forces is deployed in the high attitude area. We are categorizing them in three parts - 
9,000 feet to 12,000 feet, that is high altitude area; 12,000 feet to 15,000 feet, that is 
above that and more difficult; and extremely high altitude, which is above 15,000 feet. 
So, there is a process of acclimatization which is carried out regularly, and they are not 
deployed for a long time. After three months of deployment in extreme altitude area, 
they are brought back. That means three months' deployment and then nine months' rest. 
So, adequate care is being taken. We are proud of the ITBP forces. Besides ITBP forces, 
there are forces of BSF and SSB which are also deployed in some of the extremely 
high altitude areas. 

SHRI H. K. DUA: What are they dying of ? ..(Interruptions).. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no; Dua sahib, next question. Prof. Yadav, please 

�ो. राम गोपाल ्यािव: �ीमन् मैं आपके माधयम से माननीय गहृ मं�ी री से यह रानना चाहिा 
हंू तक भारि-चीन सीमा पर रो ITBP के रवान िैनाि हैं, उनको सदटी से बचाने के तलए और दूसरी 
िरि से होने वाले हमलों का मुकाबला करने के तलए िथिा उनको रहने के तलए रो शे्टर तदए रािे 
हैं, उनमें कया पयदापि सुतवधाएं हैं? कयोंतक आम िौर पर इन िोसवेज़ में काम करने वाले रवानों की 
आम तशकायिे हैं, चाहे BSF के रवान हों या ITBP के रवान हों । रो बािं्जर पर िैनाि रहिे हैं, 
उनके तलए कहा रािा है तक अगर इनको ठीक शे्टर दे देंगे, िो इनहें नींद आ राएगी । हमारे रवानों 
को सदटी से बचाने के तलए तरिना �ॉपर इंिराम होना चातहए, वह इंिराम नहीं है । इसके साथि ही 
हमारे रवानों के पास तरस िरह के वपेनस होने चातहए, वैसे वपेेनस भी नहीं है । चीन की िोस्ज के 
रवानों के पाास रो वपेेनस हैं, उनके मुकाबले हमारे ITBP के रवानों के पास  वपेनस नहीं हैं । कया 
आप यह सुतनसशचि करेंगे तक दूसरी ओर के रवानों की िरह हमारे रवानों को भी सुतवधा तमले?

�ी राजनाथ सिंह: सभापति महोदय, मैं माननीय सद्य को यह ्पषट करना चाहंूगा तक हमारी 
सेना के रवानों को high altitude areas में काम करने के तलए रो भी सुतवधाएं मुहैया कराई रािी 
हैं, कमोबेश वही सुतवधाएं सेनट्ल आमिं्ज पुतलस िोस्ज को भी उपलबध कराई रािी हैं । उसमें तकसी 
भी �कार की कोई कोिाही नहीं बरिी रािी है । इिना ही नहीं बस्क high altitude areas में यतद 
उनको भेरना होिा है, िो उनका �ाॅपर मेतिंकल चेकअप पहले ही हो रािा है । समय-समय पर बीच 
में भी उनका मेतिंकल चेकअप होिा रहिा है ।

�ी राजीव शुकल: सभापति महोदय, सबसे पहले िो मैं कहना चाहूंगा तक माननीय गहृ मं�ी री 
और उनके राजय मं�ी री में रो सवंदेनशीलिा होनी चातहए, वह नहीं हैं । आप देतखए तक मृतयु के 
बारे में कहा गया है तक सैकड़ों मृतयु हुई हैं, तरस पर ये बिा रहे हैं तक व े पयदापि नहीं हैं, कम हैं । 
दुआ साहब ने कहा है जयादा िेंथस हुई है, पर इनहोंने कहा है तक कम है । मेरा अपना मानना है तक 
चाहे �ॉ्टबाइट के केसेज़ हों, चाहे कलर बलाइंिंनेस के केसेज़ हों, इन िमाम चाज़ों के तलए रो 
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सुतवधाएं होनी चातहए, व े सुतवधाएं आईटीबीपी के रवानों, व े चाहे तरिनी सीमाविटी इलाकों में लगे 
हों, उनके तलए मुहैया नहीं हैं । रो पैरातमतलट्ी िोसवेज़ के रवान हैं, उनको बहुि कम सुतवधाएं �ापि 
हैं । उनकी सबसे बड़ी सम्या छुत ट्टयों की, िनखवाहों की हैं । रो तसतवल पुतलस है, उसको सारी 
सुतवधाएं तमलिी हैं, लेतकन पैरातमतलट्ी िोसवेज़ के रवानों के साथि बहुि अनयाय हो रहा है । मं�ी 
री, आप देश को यह बिाने की कृपा करें तक आप उनकी तलडवग कंिंीशनस, मेतिंकल ट्ीटमेंट की 
सुतवधाएं बढ़ाने के तलए कया कदम उठा रहे हैं? सभापति री, मैं यह भी चाहंूगा तक ये एक बार िेंथस 
की सखंया के बारे में मािी मा ंगे तक हमने यह नहीं बोला है, कयोंतक यह रो सैकड़ों की सखंया है, यह 
बहुि जयादा है । अगर सैकड़ों रवान मर रहे हैं और उस पर इनके द्ारा यह कहना तक ये बहुि कम 
हैं, इसका कया अथि्ज हैं? कया और रवान मरने चातहए थेि?

�ी राजनाथ सिंह: सभापति महोदय, मैं सैकड़ों की चचदा नहीं करना चाहिा, यतद सीमा पर िैनाि 
हमारे एक भी सीएपीएि रवान की अथिवा तकसी अतधकारी की मौि होिी है, िो मैं समझिा हंू तक 
हमारे तलए यह भी अपने आप में पयदापि है और एक बहुि बड़ी चुनौिी है । रहां िक हमारी सरकार 
का �शन है िो सरकार में सवंदेनशीलिा की रंचमा� भी कमी नहीं है । अभी िक रो भी सुतवधाएं  
हमारी सीएपीएि की सभी िोसवेर को, सीएपीएि के रवानों को मुहैया कराई रािी रही हैं, हम 
उनकी समीक्ा कर रहे हैं । एेसी रो भी सुतवधाएं उपलबध कराने की आवशयकिा होगी, हम उनको 
उपलबध कराएंगे । 

�ी अतनल माधव िवे : सभापति री, इस सं् थिा का रो नाम है, वह इिंंो-तिबेतियन बॉिं्जर पुतलस 
है। मुझे लगिा है तक हमारी रारनीतिक इचछाशसकि और हमारे वयवहार के कारण अब यह सं् थिा 
इंिंो-चाइना बािं्जर पुतलस हो गई है ।

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is a separate matter.

�ी अतनल माधव िवे: तपछले दस हरार ...(व्यवधान)... सालों के अदंर हमने कभी चाइना के साथि 
बॉिं्जर शेयर नहीं तकया, हमारा बॉिं्जर हमेशा तिबबि से शेयर होिा रहा है ...(व्यवधान)...

�ी िंभापति: आप सवाल पर सपलीमेंटरी �शन पूतछए । That is separate matter.

�ी अतनल माधव िवे: मैं �शन पूछ रहा हंू । तरस कारण से आईटीबीपी के रवान िैनाि हैं, हम 
उनके तलए आर पैसठं साल बाद भी खचचर से सामान पहुचा ं रहे हैं। ...(व्यवधान)...

�ी िंभापति: आप सवाल पूतछए । 

�ी अतनल माधव िवे : सर, मैं कवशेचन पूछ रहा हंू, मैं हैवी आर्टलरीर, तमसाइल तिंपलॉयमेंट 
और एयर ्ट्ाइक की बाि ही नहीं कर रहा हंू । वहा ं पर तमतनमम तिंिें स के तलए रो चीरं़े उपलबध 
होनी चातहए, अगर उनको व ेचीरे़ं उपलबध नहीं करवा रहे हैं, िो हम इसको वापस कब आईटीबीपी 
बनाएंगे? मेरे कहने का िातपय्ज यह है तक यतद  हम तिबबि से अपना बॉिं्जर शेयर करना चाहिे हैं, 
िो हमें यह सुतनसशचि करना पडे़गा तक वहां पर खचचर से सामान न पहंुचे । आईटीबीपी को ये सारी 
सुतवधाएं कब तमलेंगी?

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am sorry this supplementary question is not related to the 
main question. You can make a statement separately. The question is not about the 
nomenclature. The question is about deaths. Please ask the question. 
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SHRI ANIL MADHAV DAVE: Sir, it is about the ITBP. And I am asking 
...(Interruptions)... 

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a specific question. Please read the question. 

�ी अतनल माधव िवे: हमारी सरकार खचचर से सामान पहुचाने की बराय अनय माधयम के द्ारा 
आईटीबीपी के रवानों, एिंवांस िोसवेज़ िक हैवी आर्टलरी, तमसाइल तिंपलॉयमेंट आतद पहंुचाने में कब 
सक्म होगी? अगर मेरा यह सवाल मूल �शन से सबंतंधि है, िो उत्र तदया रा सकिा है, अनयथिा नहीं । 

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please answer the question which is relating to the main 
question.

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Right, Sir. सभापति री, मैं एक बाि की कलैतरतिकेशन देना चाहिा 
हंू तक कम मृतयु की बाि इसतलए की गई कयोंतक यह हाई ए्टीट्ूिं में केवल एक ही मौि हूई है, 
इसतलए इसको कम कहा गया है । एकसट्ीमली हाई ए्टीट्ूिं, रो 15000 िीट से ऊपर होिा है, 
वहां पर 557 की टोटल सखंया में केवल एक मौि हुई है, इसतलए इसको कम कहा गया है । इसका 
अथि्ज यह नहीं तक हम मौि को ह्का बिाने के तलए एेसा कह रहे हैं ।

दूसरा, रो आपने तिंटे्स की बाि कही है, हमारे पास सारी तिंटे्स हैं लेतकन वह पूरी पढ़कर 
बिाने में टाइम लग राएगा । टोटल िोसवेज़ में कौन-सी बीमारी से तकसकी मौि हुई है, इसकी पूरी 
तिंटेल हमारे पास है ।

* 404 [The questioner (Dr. Vijay Mallya) was absent.

The Industrial Employment (Standing Order) 
(Karnataka Amendment) Bill, 2005

*404. DR. VIJAY MALLYA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to 
state:

(a) whether the Minister is aware that the State Government of Karnataka had on  
5 June, 2013 referred the Industrial Employment (Standing Order) (Karnataka 
Amendment) Bill, 2005 for obtaining the assent of the President;

(b) whether the proposal has been considered by the Ministry; and

(c) if so, by when the Ministry would advise the State Government in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI RAJ NATH SINGH): (a) to (c) A 
Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The Hon’ble President has given his assent to ‘The Industrial Employment 
(Standing Order) (Karnataka Amendment) Bill, 2005’ on 17.02.2014 which has been 
conveyed to the State Government of Karnataka on 20.02.2014.
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